

STATE OF INDIANA
IN THE MONROE CIRCUIT COURT 4
CAUSE NO. 53C04-2009-MI-001613

AO ALFA-BANK,

Plaintiff,

v.

*Before the Honorable Frank M. Nardi,
Special Judge*

JOHN DOE,

Defendant.

**Motion of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation for Leave to File
Brief in Support of Non-Party L. Jean Camp's Motion to Quash Subpoena**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. The First Amendment provides strong protections for anonymous speakers against attempts by others to identify, harass, or intimidate them.8

 A. The First Amendment right to anonymous speech is a historic and essential means of fostering robust debate.9

 B. Plaintiffs often use litigation as a pretext to unmask, and retaliate against, anonymous speakers.10

 C. Unmasking is harmful and can chill constitutionally protected speech.....11

II. The first amendment imposes a robust test that litigants must satisfy before unmasking anonymous speakers.....13

III. Alfa bank has failed to satisfy the first amendment’s requirements for unmasking anonymous speakers.13

 A. Alfa Bank has failed to establish, or even allege, any grounds for liability against the anonymous speakers it seeks to unmask.....13

 B. The anonymous computer security researchers’ First Amendment rights to anonymous speech outweigh Alfa Bank’s interest in the disclosure of their identities.....14

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....17

EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Art of Living v. Does 1-10,
No. 10–CV–05022–LHK, 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011)..... 11, 12

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio),
459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 12

Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)..... *passim*

Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 5, 10

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2005) 10

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 10, 12

Glassdoor, Inc. v. Andra Group, LP,
575 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. 2019)..... 5

Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe,
385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 12

In re Indiana Newspapers Inc.,
963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) *passim*

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 6, 9, 11

Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe,
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2007)..... 13, 16

Payward, Inc. d/b/a Kraken v. Does 1-10,
Case No. CIV 1902105 (Marin County Sup. Ct. 2019)..... 5

Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC,
566 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Nev. 2008)..... 10

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 9

EXHIBIT A

Signature Mgm't Team, LLC v. Doe,
876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017) 5

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 6, 9

USA Technologies, Inc. v. Doe,
713 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 5, 11

Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning, Inc.,
770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. Sup. Ct. 2015) 5

Other Authorities

Anonymity Preserved for Critics of Oklahoma School Official,
EFF (July 19, 2006) 11

Eli Stokols and Kyle Cheney, *Delegates face death threats from Trump supporters*, Politico
(Apr. 22, 2016)..... 6

Jon Swaine and Juweek Adolphe, *Violence in the name of Trump*, The Guardian
(Aug. 28, 2019)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 116-XX Vol. 5 (2020) 7
